Code Annotated, § 57-5-601, et seq.

(2) Penalty, revocation or suspension. The beer boardmay, at the time
it imposes a revocation or suspension, offer a permit holder that is not a
responsible vendor the alternative of paying a civil penalty not to exceed two
thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00) for each offense of making or
permitting to be made any beer sales to minors or for any other offense.

1State law reference
Tennessee Code Annotated, § 57-5-108(a)(1).

The beer board may impose on a responsible vendor a civil penalty not to
exceed one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) for each offense ofmaking or permitting